



ANNO VICESIMO NONO
ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE

VICTORIA

Statute Law Revision Act 1980

No. 9427

An Act to revise Statute Law

[Assented to 27 May 1980]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):

Short title.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1980*.

Commencement.

(2) Subject to section 6 (2), this Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

Amendments to Acts in First Schedule.

2. In the provisions of the Acts referred to in the First Schedule for the words "Consolidated Revenue" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund".

Amendments to Acts in Second Schedule.

3. In the provisions of the Acts referred to in the Second Schedule for the expression "*Public Service Act 1958*" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "*Public Service Act 1974*".

Amendments to Acts in Third Schedule.

4. In the provisions of the Acts referred to in the Third Schedule for the words "court of petty sessions" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "magistrates' court".

5. In

5. In the provisions of the Acts referred to in the Fourth Schedule for the words "an minor" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "a minor".

Amendments
to Acts in
Fourth
Schedule.

6. (1) The Acts referred to in the Fifth Schedule to the extent to which they are in that Schedule expressed to be amended or repealed are amended or repealed accordingly.

Amendments
to Acts in
Fifth Schedule.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to come into operation with respect to the amendments made by the following items in the Fifth Schedule on the following dates:

Commence-
ment of
certain
amendments.

- (a) Item 6 on 1 May 1978;
- (b) Item 10 on 30 November 1977;
- (c) Item 23 on 24 January 1979;
- (d) Items 32 and 33 on 1 January 1979;
- (e) Item 43 on 1 July 1979;
- (f) Item 44 on 1 November 1979;
- (g) Items 46 and 47 on 1 March 1979;
- (h) Item 51 on 25 January 1978;
- (i) Items 67, 152 and 187 on 5 December 1978;
- (j) Item 83 on 1 July 1978;
- (k) Item 84 on 6 December 1977;
- (l) Item 85 on 1 October 1979;
- (m) Item 86 on 1 February 1979;
- (n) Item 105 on 1 August 1978;
- (o) Item 130 on 2 May 1979;
- (p) Item 142 on 8 November 1978;
- (q) Item 160 on 10 May 1977;
- (r) Items 176 and 189 on 23 May 1978.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 2

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Provision Amended
1	6224	<i>The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1958</i>	314, 315
2	7429	<i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>	81, 82
3	6331	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Act 1958</i>	28 (4), Fourth Schedule— Part E clause 4 (2) (b)
4	6341	<i>Pounds Act 1958</i>	8
5	6377	<i>State Electricity Commission Act 1958</i>	89 (6) (b)

SECOND

SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 3

<i>Item</i>	<i>No. of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Provision Amended</i>
1	7772	<i>Alcoholics and Drug-dependent Persons Act 1968</i>	6 (2)
2	6198	<i>Anzac Day Act 1958</i>	3 (b)
3	8477	<i>Children's Court Act 1973</i>	6 (6) (b), 8 (2), 13
4	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i>	44 (1), 117 (1)
5	6224	<i>The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1958</i>	30 (1), 49, 144, 308 (1)
6	6231	<i>Crimes Act 1958</i>	507 (1)
7	6715	<i>Explosives Act 1960</i>	5 (1)
8	6225	<i>Friendly Societies Act 1958</i>	7 (1)
9	6324	<i>Money Lenders Act 1958</i>	19
10	8580	<i>Newmarket Sheep Sales Act 1974</i>	4 (2)
11	6344	<i>Property Law Act 1958</i>	5 (2)
12	6384	<i>Stock Medicines Act 1958</i>	4 (2) (a), 5
13	6564	<i>Registration of Births Deaths and Marriages Act 1959</i>	6 (1)
14	6377	<i>State Electricity Commission Act 1958</i>	5 (4)
15	6653	<i>Valuation of Land Act 1960</i>	3 (1), 11, 16 (4), 23 (1)

THIRD SCHEDULE

Section 4

<i>Item</i>	<i>No. of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Provision Amended</i>
1	6217	<i>Cemeteries Act 1958</i>	22
2	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i>	15 (4), 15 (8), 29 (1), 48 (1) (c)
3	7060	<i>Dandenong Valley Authority Act 1963</i>	45 (7)
4	6715	<i>Explosives Act 1960</i>	61, 61 (4), 68
5	6270	<i>Health Act 1958</i>	100 (1), 100 (2), 207 (2)
6	6311	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Act 1958</i>	62 (2) (b), Third Schedule—Part B clauses 7 (1) and 7 (2)
7	6889	<i>Poisons Act 1962</i>	35 (1), 35 (3), 35 (5)
8	6341	<i>Pounds Act 1958</i>	26 (4) (a)
9	6355	<i>Railways Act 1958</i>	37 (2)
10	6564	<i>Registration of Births Deaths and Marriages Act 1959</i>	43 (3)
11	6363	<i>Second-hand Dealers Act 1958</i>	14
12	6368	<i>Sewerage Districts Act 1958</i>	151 (8)

FOURTH

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Section 5

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Provision Amended
1	6191	<i>Administration and Probate Act 1958</i>	Sections 26 (1), 26 (2), 46 (1) (b), 47 (1)
2	6853	<i>Business Names Act 1962</i>	Section 7 (2)
3	6230	<i>County Court Act 1958</i>	Section 43 (1)
4	6265	<i>Goods Act 1958</i>	Section 7
5	6279	<i>Instruments Act 1958</i>	Section 113
6	6295	<i>Limitation of Actions Act 1958</i>	Section 3 (2)
7	7429	<i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>	Sections 26, 28, 29
8	6306	<i>Marriage Act 1958</i>	Sections 132 (2), 133, 134, 135, 141 (1) (b), 143 (4), 146, 147, 156 (1) (e)
9	6344	<i>Property Law Act 1958</i>	Sections 28B, 230
10	6367	<i>Settled Land Act 1958</i>	Sections 8 (1) (b) (iv), 8 (2), 26 (1), 102 (1)
11	6387	<i>Supreme Court Act 1958</i>	Sections 69, 177 (2)
12	6401	<i>Trustee Act 1958</i>	Sections 31 (7) (a), 31 (8) (a), 37 (2) (a), 41 (1), 51 (2) (d), 54, 55
13	6402	<i>Trustee Companies Act 1958</i>	Sections 11, 16, 20

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Section 6

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
1	7772	<i>Alcoholics and Drug-dependent Persons Act 1968</i>	In sections 5 (2) and 14 (4) for the expression "Gaols Act 1958" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act 1970"
2			In section 13 (1) for the expression "sub-section (6) of section 92 of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "section 79 of the <i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i> "
3			In section 13 (4) for the expression "section 23 of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (1) of section 10 of the <i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i> "

FIFTH

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
4	7772	<i>Alcoholics and Drug-dependent Persons Act 1968</i> —continued	In section 14 (3) for the expression "Part V. of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "Parts IX., X., XI. and XII. of the <i>Magistrates' Courts Act 1971</i> "
5	6201	<i>Architects Act 1958</i>	In section 4 (1) (a)— (a) for the expression "The Victorian Committee of the Institution of Civil Engineers (London)" there shall be substituted the words "The Victorian Local Association of the Institution of Civil Engineers"; (b) for the expression "The Institution of Engineers, Australia, Melbourne Division" there shall be substituted the expression "The Institution of Engineers, Australia, Victoria Division"; (c) for the expression "The Institution of Surveyors, Australia, Melbourne Division" there shall be substituted the expression "The Institution of Surveyors, Victoria"
6	9089	<i>Architects (Professional Conduct) Act 1978</i>	In section 2 (d) (ii) for the words "of a cancellation or suspension" there shall be substituted the words "of cancellation or suspension"
7	9008	<i>Bail Act 1977</i>	In section 12 (2) (b) for the word "grounds" there shall be substituted the word "grounds"
8	6529	<i>Bread Industry Act 1959</i>	In section 14A for the words "courts of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "magistrates' courts"
9	6853	<i>Business Names Act 1962</i>	In section 12 (3) for the words "all of any" there shall be substituted the words "all or any"
10	9052	<i>Cemeteries (Amendment) Act 1977</i>	In section 2 (a) for the words "the trustee of any such cemetery" there shall be substituted the words "the trustees of any such cemetery"
11	7765	<i>Chiropodists Act 1968</i>	In section 3 for the words "may practice" there shall be substituted the words "may practise"
12	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i>	In section 70 for the words "petty sessions" there shall be substituted the expression "a magistrates' court"
13			In section 78 (3A) for the word "Miners" there shall be substituted the expression "Miners' "

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
14	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i> —continued	For section 116 (9) (f) there shall be substituted the following paragraph: “(f) is a patient within the meaning of the <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ”
15			In section 123 in sub-sections (2) and (4) for the expression “a lunatic patient within the meaning of the <i>Mental Hygiene Act 1958</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “mentally ill within the meaning of the <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ”
16			In section 136 (1) for the expression “Part II. of the <i>Public Service Act 1958</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “the <i>Public Service Act 1974</i> ”
17			The Third Schedule shall be amended as follows: (a) in regulation 3 (1) (a) for the words “five pounds” there shall be substituted the expression “2.2 kilograms”; (b) in regulation 16 (d) for the words “twelve inches” there shall be substituted the expression “300 millimetres”; (c) in regulation 17— (i) for the word “yard” there shall be substituted the word “metre”; (ii) for the words “three feet” there shall be substituted the words “one metre”; (d) in regulation 18 for the words “four feet” there shall be substituted the expression “1.3 metres”; (e) in regulations 22 and 23 for the words “twenty yards” there shall be substituted the words “twenty metres”
18	6222	<i>Commercial Goods Vehicles Act 1958</i>	In section 5 (1) (f) for the words “fifty miles” there shall be substituted the words “eighty kilometres”
19	8089	<i>Community Welfare Services Act 1970</i>	In section 1 the expression “Division 7.—Liability of Parents for Maintenance” is repealed
20			In section 74c (6) (b) for the words “in manner” there shall be substituted the words “in a manner”
21			In section 150 (3) (a) for the word “or” there shall be substituted the word “of”

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
22	9248	Community Welfare Services Act 1978	In section 11 (1) in the proposed section 12 (2) (p) after the word "Childhood" there shall be inserted the word "Development"
23			In section 24 for the words "of admitted" there shall be substituted the words "or admitted"
24	8750	Constitution Act 1975	At the end of section 48 (2) (a) there shall be inserted the word "or"
25	6224	The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1958	In section 1 the expression "Part X.—Relation of Public Officers to Political Affairs s. 415." is repealed
26			In section 30 (1)— (a) in the interpretation of "Public Service" for paragraph (a) there shall be substituted the following paragraph: "(a) permanent and temporary medical officers employed under the <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> "; (b) in the interpretation of "Teaching Service" for the words "Director of Education" there shall be substituted the expression "Director-General of Education"
27			In section 109 (1) for the words "may any time" there shall be substituted the words "may at any time"
28			In section 170 for the expression "170." there shall be substituted the expression "170. (1)"
29			In section 187D (a) for the words "the ballot paper" there shall be substituted the words "the ballot paper"
30			At the end of section 219 (1) (g) there shall be inserted the word "or"
31			After section 315 the heading entitled "Part X.—Relation of Public Officers to Political Affairs." is repealed
32	8276	Consumer Affairs Act 1972	In section 14 (3) for the words "credit purchase agreements" there shall be substituted the words "purchase agreements"
33	9197	Consumer Affairs (Amendment) Act 1978	In section 3— (a) in sub-section (1) the expression "(1)" is repealed; (b) for sub-section (2) there shall be substituted the following: (b) In— (i) section 14 (2);

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
33	9197	<i>Consumer Affairs (Amendment) Act 1978—continued</i>	(ii) section 17 (13); (iii) section 18 (7) (a); and (iv) section 19 (2)— for the words “credit purchase agreement” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words “purchase agreement”
34	6229	<i>Country Roads Act 1958</i>	In section 72 (6) (b) (i) for the expression “reference to paragraph (a)” there shall be substituted the expression “reference in paragraph (a)”
35	6230	<i>County Court Act 1958</i>	In section 45 for the words “by the plaintiff or other proceeding by which the action or matter is instituted” there shall be substituted the words “in the action or other proceeding”
36			In section 66 (3) for the words “hearing or” there shall be substituted the words “hearing of”
37	6231	<i>Crimes Act 1958</i>	In section 360 (3) for the words “the the” there shall be substituted the word “the”
38			In section 386 for the word “authoritiy” there shall be substituted the word “authority”
39			In section 439 (2) (a) for the words “a Court of General Sessions of the Peace” there shall be substituted the words “County Court”
40			In section 465 (2) for the expression “Justices Act 1958” there shall be substituted the expression “Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975”
41			In section 471 for the words “Director of Children’s Welfare” there shall be substituted the words “Director-General of Community Welfare Services”
42			In the Sixth Schedule at Form 21 for the words “Victorian Railways Commissioners” there shall be substituted the words “Victorian Railways Board”
43	9228	<i>Crimes (Criminal Damage) Act 1978</i>	In section 2 (1) (h) for the expression “For section 246f” there shall be substituted the expression “After section 246e”
44	9229	<i>Crimes (Offences at Sea) Act 1978</i>	In section 5 for the expression “Crimes at Sea Act 1978” there shall be substituted the expression “Crimes at Sea Act 1979”

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
45	9212	<i>Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978</i>	In section 2 (3) (b) after the words "and such repeal" there shall be inserted the words "or amendment"
46			In the Second Schedule in Act numbered 6184 for the expression "Land Acts" there shall be substituted the expression "Land Act 1958" (wherever occurring)
47			In the Second Schedule in Act numbered 7518 for the expression "Zoological Gardens Act 1967" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression "Zoological Parks and Gardens Act 1967"
48	7060	<i>Dandenong Valley Authority Act 1963</i>	In section 31A (5) (ea) for the word "committee" there shall be substituted the word "committees"
49	6237	<i>Drainage Areas Act 1958</i>	Section 23 (2) shall be amended as follows: (a) for the words "Victorian Railways Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "Victorian Railways Board"; (b) for the words "Commissioners Board" there shall be substituted the word "Board"
50	6240	<i>Education Act 1958</i>	Section 64M shall be amended as follows: (a) in sub-section (3) for the expression "Social Welfare Act 1970" there shall be substituted the expression "Community Welfare Services Act 1970"; (b) in sub-section (4) for the expression "section 33 of the Apprenticeship Act 1958" there shall be substituted the expression "section 41 of the Industrial Training Act 1975"
51	9082	<i>Egg Industry Stabilization (Amendment) Act 1977</i>	In section 3 (e) for the words "for the licensing season" there shall be substituted the words "for that licensing season"
52	8056	<i>Environment Protection Act 1970</i>	In section 10 (e) for the words "he shall" there shall be substituted the word "shall"
53			In section 28 (1) (b) before the words "refrain from issuing" there shall be inserted the word "to"
54			In section 57 (1) (b) for the word "affects" there shall be substituted the word "effects"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
55	6246	<i>Evidence Act 1958</i>	In section 122D (1) after the words "addressed to him" there shall be inserted the word "at"
56	6715	<i>Explosives Act 1960</i>	In section 59 (b) for the expression " <i>Boilers Inspection Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act 1970</i> "
57	6715	<i>Explosives Act 1960</i>	In section 70 for the words "Consolidated Revenue of Victoria" there shall be substituted the words "Consolidated Fund"
58	6254	<i>Forests Act 1958</i>	Section 99A (c) shall be amended as follows: (a) the words "any act matter or thing be done carried out or" are repealed; (b) after the expression "(i)" there shall be inserted the words "any act matter or thing be done carried out or"
59	6255	<i>Friendly Societies Act 1958</i>	In section 5 (9) for the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1976</i> "
60			In section 6 for the words "in the last preceding section" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "in section 5"
61			In section 17 (1) (e) for the words "Melbourne Harbor Trust Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "Port of Melbourne Authority"
62			In section 17 (5) (b) for the word "lunatic" there shall be substituted the expression "mentally ill within the meaning of the <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> "
63	6267	<i>Hairdressers Registration Act 1958</i>	In section 11 (1) for the word "practise" there shall be substituted the words "engage in"
64	6270	<i>Health Act 1958</i>	In section 270B (1) in the interpretation of "Contraceptive" at sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (b) for the words "British Pharmacopoeia Codex" there shall be substituted the words "British Pharmacopoeia Codex"
65			In section 385 (1) for the word "harbour" there shall be substituted the word "harbor"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
66	6270	<i>Health Act</i> 1958— continued	In section 452 (2) for the expression "viz:—" there shall be substituted the expression "viz.:—"
67	9188	<i>Health Commission (Amendment) Act</i> 1978	In section 2 in the proposed section 39 (4)— (a) in paragraph (c) (ii) for the words "report to the Authority" there shall be substituted the words "report thereof to the Authority"; (b) in paragraph (k) for the expression " <i>Public Service Act</i> 1958" there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Public Service Act</i> 1974"
68	9163	<i>Hospitals Remuneration Tribunal Act</i> 1978	In section 1 (3) for the expression "18-22." there shall be substituted the expression "18-24."
69	6275	<i>Housing Act</i> 1958	In section 54AA (1) (c) for the word "turns" there shall be substituted the word "terms"
70			In section 129 for the words "the Director of Housing a Deputy Director Secretary or other officer authorized by the Minister" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "a member of the Commission or an officer of the Ministry authorized by the Commission"
71	6276	<i>Imprisonment of Fraudulent Debtors Act</i> 1958	In the Fourth Schedule in Form 11 for the expression " <i>Justices Act</i> 1958" there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Magistrates' Courts Act</i> 1971"
72	6283	<i>Labour and Industry Act</i> 1958	In section 1— (a) for the expression "Females and Young Persons ss. 72-73." there shall be substituted the expression "Young Persons ss. 72-73."; (b) the expression "Division 3.—Meat ss. 107-108." is repealed
73			In the heading preceding section 72 the words "Females And" are repealed
74	6284	<i>Land Act</i> 1958	In section 1 for the expression "Division 14.—Miscellaneous ss. 204-229." there shall be substituted the expression "Division 14.—Miscellaneous ss. 204-228."
75			In sections 49 (1) (d) and 55 (1) (c) for the expression " <i>Fences Act</i> 1958" there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Fences Act</i> 1968"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
76	6284	Land Act continued	1958— In section 110 (3) for the expression " <i>Mental Hygiene Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> "
77			In section 137A for the words "Minister for State Development and Decentralization" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Minister for State Development Decentralization and Tourism"
78	6289	Land Tax Act 1958	In section 1— (a) for the expression "ss. 4-5." there shall be substituted the expression "s. 4."; (b) for the expression "ss. 39-56." there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 39-54."; (c) for the expression "ss. 74-97." there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 83-98."
79	6291	Legal Profession Practice Act 1958	The heading preceding section 27 is repealed
80			In section 29 (d) for the words "this paragraph" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraph (c)"
81			In section 32F (2) (a)— (a) paragraph (vi) is repealed; (b) for the expressions "(vii)", "(viii)" and "(ix)" there shall be substituted the expressions "(vi)", "(vii)" and "(viii)" respectively
82			In section 88A (5) for the words "Professional indemnity" there shall be substituted the words "Professional indemnity insurance"
83	9162	Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1978	In section 24 (3) (n) (iii) for the word "debentures" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the word "debenture"
84	9079	Local Government (Promotion of Decentralization) Act 1977	In section 2 (3) after the expression "693" there shall be inserted the words "of the Principal Act"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

<i>Item</i>	<i>No. of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
85	9224	<i>Local Government (Rates and Fees) Act 1978</i>	In section 3 (1) (b) for the expression "266 (4)" there shall be substituted the expression "section 266 (4)"
86			In section 5 (2) (c) for the expression "section 4" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (4)"
87	7429	<i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>	In section 1 for the expression "Betting ss. 17-66." there shall be substituted the expression "Betting ss. 17-66A."
88			In section 3 in the interpretation of "Officer of police" for the words "the deputy commissioner" there shall be substituted the words "a deputy commissioner"
89			In section 6 (6) for the word "him" there shall be substituted the word "it"
90			In section 6F (2) for the words "session of bingo game" there shall be substituted the words "session of bingo games"
91			In section 7 at the end of paragraph (f) the word "or" shall be inserted
92			In the heading preceding section 15 for the expression "Part II." there shall be substituted the expression "Part III."
93			In section 64 for the expression "64." there shall be substituted the expression "64. (1)"
94			In section 70 (3) for the word "completed" there shall be substituted the word "competed"
95	8184	<i>Magistrates' Courts Act 1971</i>	In section 50 (1) (c) for the words "nature of amount" there shall be substituted the words "nature or amount"
96			In section 86 (1) for the words "bail bail" there shall be substituted the word "bail"
97	8731	<i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i>	In section 154 (5) the word "been" is repealed
98	6302	<i>Marine Act 1958</i>	In section 92 for the words "the last preceding section" there shall be substituted the expression "section 91"
99	6303	<i>Marine Stores and Old Metals Act 1958</i>	In section 52 for the words "ten miles" there shall be substituted the expression "16.09 kilometres"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
100	8061	<i>Medical Practitioners Act 1958</i>	In section 7A (2) (f) for the expression "Superintendent's" there shall be substituted the word "Superintendents"
101	6310	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Act 1958</i>	In section 5A (9) for the words "Area Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "Area Commissions"
102			In section 9 (a) for the word "including" there shall be substituted the words "included in"
103			In section 75A— (a) in sub-section (3) (d) before the words "of the execution" there shall be inserted the words "of the cost"; (b) in sub-section (7) (b) the words "as a result of" are repealed
104			Section 147 shall be amended as follows: (a) for the word "their" there shall be substituted the word "its"; (b) for the word "they" there shall be substituted the word "it"
105	9165	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works (Reconstitution) Act 1978</i>	In section 25 for the word "for" there shall be substituted the word "in"
106	6311	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Act 1958</i>	In section 61 (3) for the words "Victorian Railways Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "Victorian Railways Board"
107			In the Fourth Schedule, Part E in clause 3 (2) for the expression " <i>Companies Act 1938</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Companies Act 1961</i> "
108	6405	<i>Melbourne University Act 1958</i>	In section 28 (1) for the word "a" there shall be substituted the word "an"
109	6320	<i>Mines Act 1958</i>	In section 91 (2) for the words "Court of Mines of the district in which the land demised by such lease is situated" there shall be substituted the words "County Court"
110			In section 240 for the words "warden before whom" there shall be substituted the words "court before which"
111	6324	<i>Money Lenders Act 1958</i>	In section 3 (1) in the interpretation of "Money lender" in paragraph (b) for the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1976</i> "

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
112	6324	<i>Money Lenders Act 1958—continued</i>	In section 7 (2) (b) for the expression " <i>Business Names Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Business Names Act 1962</i> "
113			In section 9 (1) (b) for the expression " <i>Mental Hygiene Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> "
114			In section 16 for the expression "Division one of Part V. of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "Part IX. of the <i>Magistrates' Courts Act 1971</i> "
115	8429	<i>Motor Accidents Act 1973</i>	In section 40 (5) for the expression "Division 3 of Part V. of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "Part XI. of the <i>Magistrates' Courts Act 1971</i> "
116	6325	<i>Motor Car Act 1958</i>	In section 17 (1) (iii) for the word "reasonable" there shall be substituted the word "reasonable"
117	8408	<i>Motor Car Traders Act 1973</i>	In section 18 (2A) for the words "motor trader" there shall be substituted the words "motor car trader"
118	8702	<i>National Parks Act 1975</i>	In sections 25A and 26A (b) (i) for the word "convenants" there shall be substituted the word "covenants"
119			In section 34 in sub-sections (1) and (2) for the expression "section 22F of the <i>Land Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "section 5 of the <i>Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978</i> "
120			In section 34 (2) (b) for the expression "sub-section (3) of section 22F of the <i>Land Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "section 5 (7) of the <i>Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978</i> "
121			In Schedule Two in that part headed "Part 17.—Mount Buffalo National Park." for the word "Country" there shall be substituted the word "County"
122	6328	<i>Nurses Act 1958</i>	In section 5 (5) for the word "their" there shall be substituted the word "there"
123	6329	<i>Optometrists Registration Act 1958</i>	In section 9 for the word "optometrists" there shall be substituted the word "optometrist"
124			In section 16 (6) (e) for the expression " <i>Hospital and Charities Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Hospitals and Charities Act 1958</i> "
125			In section 22 (2) (a) (v) for the expression " ; and ; and " there shall be substituted the expression " ; and "

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
126	8154	<i>Pay-roll Tax Act 1971</i>	In section 5 (2) for the words "Secretary for State Development" there shall be substituted the words "Director of State Development Decentralization and Tourism"
127	6334	<i>Petroleum Act 1958</i>	In section 28 (1) (b) for the words "paid and" there shall be substituted the words "paid or"
128			In section 31 (2) for the words "on a prescribed petroleum product" there shall be substituted the words "or a prescribed petroleum product"
129	9173	<i>Petroleum (Amendment) Act 1978</i>	In section 1 (3) after the words "come into operation on" there shall be inserted the word "the"
130			In section 19 (b) for the word "licensees" there shall be substituted the word "licensee"
131	9147	<i>Physiotherapists Act 1978</i>	In section 24 (3) at the end of paragraph (e) there shall be inserted the word "or"
132	6337	<i>Police Offences Act 1958</i>	In section 1 for the expression "164-180." there shall be substituted the following expression: "164-180A. Division 1A.—State Classification of Publications Board ss. 180B-180N."
133			For the heading preceding section 180B there shall be substituted the following heading: "Division 1A.—State Classification of Publications Board."
134	6312	<i>Port of Melbourne Authority Act 1958</i>	In section 45 (1) for the word "Commissioners" there shall be substituted the word "Authority"
135			Section 49 (1) shall be amended as follows: (a) for the word "happen" there shall be substituted the word "happens"; (b) for the words "they deem" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "the Authority deems"
136			In section 50— (a) for the word "them" there shall be substituted the words "the Authority"; (b) for the words "they think fit" there shall be substituted the words "the Authority thinks fit"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

<i>Item</i>	<i>No. of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
137	6312	<i>Port of Melbourne Authority Act 1958</i> —continued	In section 72 for the word “them” there shall be substituted the words “the Authority”
138			In section 76 (a) for the word “their” there shall be substituted the word “its”
139			Section 133 shall be amended as follows: (a) for the words “are by any Act” there shall be substituted the words “is by any Act”; (b) for the word “they” there shall be substituted the words “the Authority”
140			In section 153 (d) for the words “their decision” there shall be substituted the words “the decision of the Authority”
141			In the heading to the Seventh Schedule for the words “The Port of Melbourne Authority” there shall be substituted the words “Port of Melbourne Authority”
142	9178	<i>Port of Melbourne Authority Act 1978</i>	The Schedule shall be amended as follows: (a) in Act numbered 6310 in the proposed amendments to section 147 in paragraph (d) for the words “the said Commissioner” there shall be substituted the words “the said Commissioners”; (b) in Act numbered 6312 in the proposed amendments to the sections hereinafter mentioned the amendments indicated shall be made: (i) section 49—in paragraph (i) after the expression “Commissioners” there shall be inserted the expression “(wherever occurring)”; (ii) section 88—in paragraph (b) sub-paragraph (i) for the word “Commissioner” there shall be substituted the word “Commissioners”; (iii) section 116—in paragraph (a) after the expression “Commissioners” there shall be inserted the expression “(wherever occurring)”; (c) in Act numbered 6302 the expression “In section 261 (5) for the words “Melbourne Harbor Trust Commissioners” there shall be substituted the words “Port of Melbourne Authority” is repealed

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
143	6341	<i>Pounds Act 1958</i>	In section 2 (2) (b) for the words "under either or such repealed Acts" there shall be substituted the words "under either of such repealed Acts"
144	7494	<i>Private Agents Act 1966</i>	In section 10 (d) (iv) for the words "fidelity bond" there shall be substituted the word "surety"
145	6344	<i>Property Law Act 1958</i>	In section 28B (1) in sub-paragraphs (a) (i) and (aa) (i) for the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Building Societies Act 1976</i> "
146			In section 111 for the expression " <i>Bankruptcy Act 1924-1955</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Bankruptcy Act 1966</i> "
147			In section 135 the expression "or Part VII. of the <i>Employers and Employés Act 1958</i> " is repealed
148			In section 179 (2) for the words "Registrar of Companies" there shall be substituted the words "Commissioner for Corporate Affairs"
149			In clause 7 of the Third Schedule for the words "right or resale" there shall be substituted the words "right of resale"
150	6345	<i>Public Account Act 1958</i>	In section 4 (2) (a) for the words " <i>The Constitution Act</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "the <i>Constitution Act 1975</i> "
151	6353	<i>Racing Act 1958</i>	In section 1 in that part of the Table therein which relates to Part VI. for the expression "s. 126." there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 126-127."
152	9201	<i>Racing (Amendment) Act 1978</i>	In section 22 for the expression "Part V." there shall be substituted the expression "Part VI."
153	6355	<i>Railways Act 1958</i>	In section 82 sub-sections (1) and (2) for the words "Commissioner for Railways for the State of New South Wales" there shall be substituted the words "Public Transport Commission of New South Wales"
154			In section 82 (2)— (a) for the words "his control" there shall be substituted the words "its control"; (b) for the words "he would" there shall be substituted the words "it would"; (c) for the words "by him" there shall be substituted the words "by it"

FIFTH

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
155	6355	<i>Railways Act 1958— continued</i>	In section 144 for the words “Railways Construction Board” there shall be substituted the words “Railway Construction and Property Board”
156			In section 204— (a) the expression “(2)” is repealed; (b) for the words “such officer or employé” there shall be substituted the words “officer or employee in the railway service”
157			In section 207 (1)— (a) for the word “are” there shall be substituted the word “is”; (b) for the word “they” there shall be substituted the word “it”
158			In section 207 (5) for the word “are” there shall be substituted the word “is”
159	9142	<i>Railways (Amendment) Act 1978</i>	In section 3 (2) for the words “Railways Renewals and Replacements Funds” there shall be substituted the words “Railway Renewals and Replacements Fund”
160	8991	<i>Railways (Participation in Pipelines) Act 1977</i>	In section 2 (c) (ii) the word “or” shall be deleted
161	6564	<i>Registration of Births Deaths and Marriages Act 1959</i>	In section 19A for the words “Commission of Public Health” there shall be substituted the words “Health Commission of Victoria”
162	6360	<i>Rural Finance Act 1958</i>	In Schedule Two, Part II. in clause 8 (3) for the words “standing into” there shall be substituted the words “standing in”
163	6975	<i>Sale of Land Act 1962</i>	In section 9A (8) (b) after the expression “section 12” there shall be inserted the expression “of the <i>Cluster Titles Act 1974</i> ”
164	6363	<i>Second-hand Dealers Act 1958</i>	In section 11 (1) for the words “clerk of petty sessions for that court” there shall be substituted the expression “clerk of that magistrates’ court”
165			In section 11 (2) for the words “clerk of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the expression “clerk of the magistrates’ court”
166	6368	<i>Sewerage Districts Act 1958</i>	Section 88 (1) shall be amended as follows: (a) for the word “properly” there shall be substituted the word “property”; (b) for the word “Divison” there shall be substituted the word “Division”

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
167	6368	<i>Sewerage Districts Act 1958—continued</i>	In sections 122, 125 (4) and 132 for the words "Victorian Railways Commissioners" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "Victorian Railways Board"
168			In section 132 for the words "the said Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "the said Board"
169			Section 181 shall be amended as follows: (a) for the expression "section one hundred and two of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "section 9 of the <i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i> "; (b) for the expression "sub-section (4) of section sixty-seven of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of section 50 of the <i>Magistrates' Courts Act 1971</i> "
170			In section 182 for the expression "section one hundred and two of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression "section 9 of the <i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i> "
171	6375	<i>Stamps Act 1958</i>	In section 91 (1) (e) for the expression "paragraphs (c) and (d)" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraph (c)"
172			In section 92 (a) the expression '(not being stamp duty chargeable under the heading "II. RECEIPT" in the Third Schedule)' is repealed.
173			In section 92 (b) the expression "(not being stamp duty chargeable under the heading aforesaid)" is repealed
174			In section 93 (1) (i) the expression 'except under the heading "II. RECEIPT" in the Third Schedule' is repealed
175			In the Third Schedule— (a) in the heading numbered XXIA. for the word "Acquisitions" there shall be substituted the word "Acquisition"; (b) in the headings numbered XXIII. and XXIV. the expression 'except under the heading "II. RECEIPTS" in the Third Schedule' is repealed

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
176	9126	<i>State Development Decentralization and Tourism Act 1978</i>	In the Schedule in item number 6222 the following amendments shall be made: (a) for the word "after" there shall be substituted the word "for"; (b) for the words "Minister for State Development" there shall be substituted the words "Minister of State Development"; (c) for the words "Decentralization and Tourism" there shall be substituted the words "Minister for State Development Decentralization and Tourism"
177	6377	<i>State Electricity Commission Act 1958</i>	Section 17 shall be amended as follows: (a) for the words "The Victorian Railways Commissioners" there shall be substituted the words "the Victorian Railways Board"; (b) for the words "the said Commissioners" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "the said Board"
178	6384	<i>Stock Medicines Act 1958</i>	At the end of section 4 (2) (e) there shall be inserted the word "and"
179			In section 18— (a) the word "and" at the end of paragraph (d) is repealed; (b) at the end of paragraph (da) the word "and" is inserted
180	6386	<i>Superannuation Act 1958</i>	In section 67 (2) (b) for the word "apply" there shall be substituted the word "applies"
181	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961</i>	In section 12c (4) the expression "(other than the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 266)" is repealed
182			In section 12i (2) for the words "inspector of municipal accounts" there shall be substituted the words "inspector of municipal administration"
183			In section 18B (1) for the words "of opinion" there shall be substituted the words "of the opinion"

FIFTH SCHEDULE—continued

Section 6—continued

Item	No. of Act	Title of Act	Extent of Amendment or Repeal
184	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961</i> —continued	In section 31 (2) for the expression “this sub-section (1)” there shall be substituted the expression “sub-section (1)”
185	6401	<i>Trustee Act 1958</i>	In section 43 (1) (e) for the words “an infant” there shall be substituted the words “a minor”
186			In section 63A (1) (a) for the word “infancy” there shall be substituted the word “minority”
187	9204	<i>Trustee (Authorized Investments) Act 1978</i>	In the Schedule in the proposed amendments to section 7 of Act number 4048 at paragraph (b) for the words “Such debenture and stock” there shall be substituted the words “Such debentures stock and mortgages”
188	6402	<i>Trustee Companies Act 1958</i>	In sections 11, 14, 16, 17 (1), 20 and 21 for the expression “ <i>Mental Hygiene Act 1958</i> ” (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ”
189	9129	<i>Victoria Conservation Trust Act 1978</i>	In section 4 after the expression “section 3A” there shall be inserted the words “of the Principal Act”
190	9083	<i>Victorian Government Travel Authority Act 1977</i>	Section 22 shall be amended as follows: (a) the word “of” following the word “therein” is repealed; (b) after the expression “(a)” there shall be inserted the word “of”
191	6414	<i>Weights and Measures Act 1958</i>	In section 79 (4) paragraphs (iia) and (iv) (e) for the words “an two hundred and twenty-five” there shall be substituted the words “a two hundred and twenty-five”
192			In section 83 (5) for the expression “section 215 of the <i>Justices Act 1958</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “section 165 of the <i>Magistrates (Summary Proceedings) Act 1975</i> ”
193			For the heading “SCHEDULES” following section 93 there shall be substituted the heading “SCHEDULE”
194	9213	<i>Wine Grape Processing Industry Act 1978</i>	In section 19 (3) (ii) after the word “vehicle” there shall be inserted the expression “, vessel,”

FIFTH SCHEDULE—*continued*Section 6—*continued*

<i>Item</i>	<i>No. of Act</i>	<i>Title of Act</i>	<i>Extent of Amendment or Repeal</i>
195	8344	<i>Youth, Sport and Recreation Act 1972</i>	In section 12 (<i>f</i>) (ii) after the word "used" there shall be inserted the word "for"